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Administrative Complaint Halyna Shvank 
Summary Explanation and Background 
10-06-20 

AMENDED S~RY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND 

This recommendation is based upon conduct occurring in the 2019-2020 school year. 

HAL YNA SHV ANK (hereinafter "SHV ANK") is an autism cluster teacher at Dania 

Elementary School (hereinafter "Dania Elementary") where she teaches first grade 

exceptional student education ("ESE") consisting of a class of eight (8) students. In the Fall 

semester of 2019, a Broward College student, Mr. Diego Balin, in his final year of studying 

education, was placed in SHV ANK's class so he could complete his practicum. 

On or about September 18, 2019, Mr. Balin witnessed SHVANK yell at student M.S., 

slapping M.S.'s chin, causing M.S.'s head to snap back, and grabbing M.S. by the shoulders 

lifting him off the ground in his chair. During another incident, SHVANK was again yelling 

at M.S. and aggressively grabbed M.S. by the shoulders and made contact with M.S. 's head. 

Mr. Balin also witnessed SHV ANK aggressively grabbing another student by the head/neck. 

Mr. Balin was concerned about what was occurring in SHV ANK's class, so he took out his 

phone and recorded the incidents. 

The Administrative Counsel prepared the Administrative Complaint and notice will 

be provided to SHV ANK that a recommendation for her three (3) day suspension without 

pay will be presented to the School Board on October 6, 2020, so that her deadline for 

requesting a hearing will expire prior to the Board meeting. Staff will advise the School Board 

whether a hearing has been requested no later than by the start of the Board meeting on 

October 6, 2020. On October 7, 2020, Administrative Counsel served upon SHV ANK's 

counsel the Amended Administrative Complaint. 
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j~ THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

600 Southeast Third Avenue• For1 Lauderdale, Florida 33301 • Office: 754-321-2600 • Fax: 754-321-2701 

ROBERT W. RUNCIE 
Superintendent of Schools 

Halyna Shvank 
4020 SW 72nd Drive 
Davie, Florida, 333 I 4 

Re: Robert W. Runcie "· Halvna Shvank 

Dear Ms. Shvank: 

September 2, 2020 

The School Board of 
Broward County, Florida 

Donna P. Korn, Chair 
Dr. Rosalind Osgood, Vice Chair 

Lori Alhadef! 
Robin Bartleman 

Heather P. Brinkworth 
Patricia Good 

Laurie Rich Levinson 
Ann Murray 

Nora Rupert 

Pursuant to Florida Statute IO 12.33. you are hereby noti tied that I, Robert W. Runcie. 
Superintendent, will make a recommendation to The School Board of £3roward County, 
Florida for your formal suspension. This recommendation is predicated upon the charges 
outlined in the attached Administrative Complaint. 

These charges will be presented to the School Board on Tuesday, October 6, 2020, at 10:05 
A.M., at Kathleen C. Wright Administration Building, 600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort 
Lauderdale, Florida. Pursuant to Florida Statute Chapter 120, you may request a formal 
hearing, provided that you request said hearing, in writing, to the Superintendent as set forth 
in the Notice section of the Administrntive Complaint. 

Th is is your notice pursuant to Florida Statute IO 12.3 1 that the material contained in your 
investigative file is a public record and it will become available for inspection by the public 
ten days from receipt of this letter. Any request made by the public for the documentation 
referred to above will be provided in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida and 
Federal law. 

Educaluig Todays Stvo·ems to Succeed m Tomorrow s World 
Broward Counly Public Schools is an Equal Opponunily/Equal Access Employer 



Ms. Halyna Shvank 
September 2. 2020 
Page 2 of2 

NOTICE 

If you wish to contest the charges, you must, within 15 calendar days after receipt of the 
written notice. submit a written request for a hearing to Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent, 
Broward County School District, 600 S.E. 3rd Ave., Ft. Lauderdale, FL. 33301. You may 
also present a written statement presenting your side of the story and/or reasons why the 
proposed action should not be taken. If timely requested, such hearing shall be conducted 
by an administrative law _judge assigned by the Division of Administrative Hearings of the 
Department of Management Services. The hearing shall be conducted within 60 days after 
receipt of the written appeal in accordance with chapter 120. rlorida Statutes. 

FAILURE TO TIMELY REQUEST A HEARING WILL RES ULT IN A WAIVER OFTI IE 
RIGHT TO CONTEST THE CHARG ES. 

IF YOU WANT TO HIRE AN ATI'ORNEY. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO BE 
REPRESENTED BY AN ATTORN EY IN THIS MATTER. 

RWR/ABC:a~j 
Attachment 

c: Jeffrey S. Moquin. ChiefofStaff 
Alan Strauss. Chie f Human Resources & Equity Officer 
Valerie Wanza. Ph.D .. Chief School Performance and Accountability Officer 
Barbara Myrick, General Counsel 
Susan Rockelman. Director. Talent Acquisition & Operations (Instruct ional) 
Susan Cooper, Director. Employee and Labor Relations 
Dr. Lewis Jackson. Principal. Dania Elementary School 
Craig Kowalski. Chief. Broward District Schools Special Investigative Unit 
Samantha Gordon. Manager, Human Resource Support Services 
Sylvia A. Pace. Manager. Workers Compensation Clain1s 
Heather A. Thomson-Parente. Director. Employee Evaluations Department 



THE BROWARD COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD , FLORIDA 

ROBERT W. RUNCIE, 

Petitioner, 

v. 

HALYNA SHVANK , 

Respondent. 
I - - - -------------

AME ND ED ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT 

Pe titioner , Robert W. Runcie, Super int endent o f Schools of 

Broward County, Florida ("Petitioner"), through his undersigned 

counsel, files this Administrative Complaint against Respondent, 

Halyna Shvank ("SHVANK" ). The Petitioner seeks a three (3) day 

suspension of Respondent 's employment with the Broward County 

School Board ( " Sc hool Board"), pursuant to Chapter 120 and Sections 

1001. 51, 1012. 27 ( 5) , 1012 . 33 , a nd 1012 . 335 Florida Statutes and 

Rule 6A- 5 . 056 of the Florida Admini str at i ve Code. The Petitioner 

alleges t he following : 

I . JURISDICTIONAL BASIS 

1. The a gency is the Broward County School Boa rd , Florida , 

located at 600 Sout heas t Third Ave nue , Fort La uderdale , 

Broward County, Florida 33301. 

2 . The Petitioner i s Robert W. Runcie , who is the Superintendent 

of Schools of Browar d County, Florida . 

3 . The Petitioner is statutorily obligated to recommend the 



placement of school per sonnel and to require compliance and 

obse rvance with a l l laws, rules, and regula tion s . Peti tione r 

is authorized to report and enf orce any vio lation thereof , 

together with r e commending t he app ropriate disciplinary 

action against any instructional pers onnel empl oyed by the 

School Board, inclusiv e of SHVANK . 

4 . SHVANK is an employee of the Broward County School Board a nd 

is c urrently emp loyed as a n autism cluster teacher pursuant 

t o an Annua l Services Contrac t i ssued in accordance with 

Sectio n 1 012.33 5 , Flor ida Statutes . 

5. The last known address of SHVANK is 4020 SW 72nd Drive, Davie, 

Florida, 33314 . 

II . MATERIAL ALLEGATIONS 

6 . This r e commendation is based upon conduct occurring in the 

2019-2020 s chool year . 

7 . SHVANK is an autism cluster teacher at Dania Elementary School 

(hereinafter " Dania Elementaryu) where she teaches first 

grade exceptional student education ("ESEu} consis ting of a 

clas s of eight (8) students . 

8 . The School Board hired SHVANK on or about October 21, 20 0 4 as 

a teacher assistant . 

9 . On or about September 3, 201 3 , SHVANK wa s hired as an 

instructional employee. 
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10. In the Fall semester of 2019, a Broward College studen t , Mr . 

Diego Balin, in his final year of studying educat ion , was 

placed in SHVANK' s class a t Dania El ementary so he could 

complete h is practicum. 

11 . During his time in SHVANK' s class, Mr. Balin was shocked and 

uncomfortable in how SHVANK t r eate d her fi rs t grade ESE 

s tudents. 

12. On or about Septembe r 18 , 2 01 9 , Mr. Balin witnessed SHVANK 

yel l at stude nt M.S., as M.S . was t ryin g to unz ip his bag . 

Mr. Ba lin was concer ned about what was occurring in SHVANK' s 

class and t h e b e havi or exhi bited by SHVANK. 

Bal in took out his phone and recorded SHVANK. 

INCIDENT ONE 

As such, Mr. 

13. In the fi rst incident, recorded on video, SHVANK is standing 

b y her desk l ooking down. A noise brings her attention to 

M.S. SHVANK then walks over to M.S . while yelling, "Didn' t 

I say no?" a nd aggressively places her hand underneath M. S . 's 

chin, slapping his chin and causing M. S .' s head to whi p back . 

14 . SHVANK can then be seen g r abbing M.S . by both s houlders, and 

lifting M. S . and the chair he is in, off the ground while she 

readjusts M. S . and the chair . SHVANK continues yelling at 

M. S . while wagging h e r finger in M. S . 's face , saying "No! 

Close your mouth! I am going to watch you!" 
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INCIDENT TWO 

15. In a sec ond inci dent video recorded by Mr. Balin, SHVANK is 

working with M.S . on words or lette rs. At the forty- seven 

(47) second marker i n the video, SHVANK is yelling at M.S. 

while her face is almost touching M. S.' s fac e . 

16. At t he fi fty-two (52) second marker in the video, a s M. S . i s 

leaning away from SHVANK yell ing, SHVANK reaches ove r M. S. 

and grabs his right shoulder and pulls/yanks him closer to 

her. SHVANK then uses her r i ght hand to make contact and tap 

or slap the right s ide of M. S . ' s head . 

INCIDENT THREE 

17 . I n a third video , SHVANK is with students as music plays and 

they go around in a circle. At the one mi nute and thi rty-

six (36 ) second marker in the video , SHVANK is holding onto 

a s tudent who has stopped dancing . 

18 . SHVANK then puts both her hands under each side of the 

student' s jaw and aggressively pulls up the student's head 

yanking it upwards. 

19 . SHVANK then puts her f ace in the student ' s face and yel ls, 

"No . No food. No play games . No playground." Once SHVANK 

r eleases her grip of the student , the student then puts both 

his hands in t he same exact area SHVANK just grabbed and 

released . 
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20 . The Petitioner respectfully submits SHVANK' s behavior was 

aggressive, exc essive, and not appropriate r e-directive 

tec hniques and/or prompts for any student. 

DUE PROCESS 

21. On or about January 22, 2020 SHVANK wa s hand delivere d a c opy 

of he r investigative report in this ma t ter . 

22 . On or about May 13 , 2020, SHVANK, along with her 

representation, a tte nded her Professional Standards Commit tee 

meeting where jus t cause was found for a three (3) day 

suspension . 

23 . On August 17 , 2020 , SHVANK, along with r epresentat i on , 

attended her Pre-Disciplinary Conference regarding the 

recommenda tion for a three (3) day s uspension. 

III . ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES 

24. Petitioner realleges a nd incorporates herein by reference the 

allegations set forth in paragraphs one (1) through twenty

three (23), above . 

25 . Just cause exists fo r the requested relief pursuant to Fla . 

St at . § 1012 .33 and 1012.335 , Sect i on 6A- 5 . 056 F.A.C . , the 

Respondent's employment contract, School Board rul es , 

policies, and regula tions, the Code of Ethics of the Education 

Profession, and the Employee Di sciplinary Guidelines 

promulgated by the School Board . 
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26. "Just cause" means cause that i s legally sufficient . "Just 

cause" includes, but i s not limited to : 

*** 

B. "Misconduc t in Off ice" mea ns one or more o f the 
following: 
a) A violatio n of the Code of Ethics of the Education 

Profess ion in Florida a s adopted in Rul e 6A-10.080, 
F. A.C. 1 ; 

b) A v i olation of the Principles of Profes sional 
Conduct for the Educa tion Profess ion in Florida as 
a dopted in Rule 6A- 10 . 081 , F . A.C.; 

c) A violation of the adopted s chool board rules; 
d) Behavior that disrupts the s t udent' s l earning 

environment ; or 
e) Behavior that r educes the teacher' s a bility or his 

or her collea g ues ' ability to effectively perform 
duties. 

C . "Incompetency" means the inability, fa ilure or lac k o f 
fitness to discharge the required duty as a result o f 
ine ffic i ency or incapacity. 

1 . " Inefficiency" me ans one or more of the fol l owing : 
a. Failure to perform duties prescribed by l aw; 
b . Failure to c onanunica te appropriate ly with 

and relate to students2 ; 

c. Failure to communicate appropr iate ly wi th 
and relate to colleagues , administrator s , 
s ubor dinates , or pa rent s; 

d. Disorgani zation of h is or his classroom to 
such an extent that the health, safety or 
welfare of the students is diminished ; o r 

e . Excessive absences or t ardi ness . 

*** 

1 Repealed 3-23-16. Now included in 6A- I 0.08 I F.A.C., Principles of Professional Conduct for the Education 
Profession in Florida. 
2 Emphasis added. 
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IV. JUST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

A. JUST CAUSE 

27 . Respondent's actions constitute just cause to suspend h e r 

for three (3) days without pay . 

B. MISCONDUCT IN OFFICE 

28 . Respondent's a ct ions, a s a lleged in para graphs s i x (6) 

through twenty-three ( 23) , incorporated here in and by 

r eference , constitute misconduct in office . The Respondent 

through her above- described c onduc t , has vio lated Fla . Stat. 

§ 1012 . 335 Fla . Sta t ., and one or more of Rules 6A-5 . 05 6(2 ) (a) 

through (e) of the Flor ida Administrative Code , which defines 

"misconduct" . 

RULE 6A-10.081 F.A. C., PRINCIPLES OF PROFESSI ONAL CONDUCT FOR 
THE EDUCATION PROFESSION IN FLORIDA 

29 . Pursuant to the Principles of Professiona l Conduct for the 

Edu cation Profession in Florida , 

*** 

(2) Florida educators shall3 c omply with the fo llowing 
discipl i nary principles. Violation of any of these 
principl es shall subj ect the indivi dual to revocati on or 
suspensi on o f the individual educator's certifi cate, or 
the other penalties as provided by law . 

3 Emphasis added. 

(a) Obligation to the s tudent requires that 
the individual: 

1. Shall make r eas onable effort to protect 
the student from conditions h a rmful to 
learning a nd/or t o the student' s mental 
and/or physical health and/or safety. 
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*** 

6 . Shal l not intentional l y v iolate or deny a 
student's legal rights . 

*** 

C. INCOMPETENCY 

30 . Respondent ' s a ctions, as alleged in paragraphs six (6) 

through twenty-three (23) , incorporated herein by reference , 

cons titute inc ompetency . The Respondent , thr ough her above 

descr i bed conduct has violated Florida Statut e §1012 .335 and 

Rule 6A-5 . 056(3) (a) of the Florida Administrative Code . Her 

actions show a fa ilure to perform t he require duties as a 

result o f inefficie ncy . 

(a) " Ineffici e ncy" means one or more o f the following: 

1. Failure to perform dut ies prescr ibed by l aw ; 

2 . Failure to communicate appropriately with and 
relate to s tudents 4 ; 

*** 

D. SCHOOL BOARD POLICY 4008 

31 . Respondent ' s actions, as alleged in paragraphs six (6) 

t hrough twe nty-three (23), incorporated herein by reference , 

are in violation of School Board Policy 400 8 titled, 

"Responsibilities and Duties ( Principal s and Instructional 

Pers onnel) ," which requires all employees who have been 

4 Emphasis added. 
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issued contracts to comply with the provisions of the Florida 

School Code, State Board Regulations and regulations and 

policies of the Board. 

32. Furthermore, School Boa rd Policy 4008(B} requires that 

"members of instructional staff sha l l perform the following 

functions:" 

1. Comply with the Code of Ethics 
Principles of Prof essional Conduct 
Education Profession in Florida . 

*** 

and 
of 

the 
the 

4. Treat all students with kindness, 
consideration and humanity, administering 
discipline in accordance with regulations of 
the State Board and the School Board; provided 
that in no case shall cruel or inhuman 
punishment be administered to any child 
attending the public schools . 

*** 

8. Conform to all rules and regulations that may 
be prescribed by the State Board and by the 
School Board. 

*** 
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DEMAND FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing, Petitioner , Robert W. 

Runcie, Superintendent of Schools, recommends that the School 

Board suspend the Respondent, Halyna Shvank, for three (3 ) days 

withou t pay based upon the foregoing facts and legal authority. 

Res pectfully submitted, 

BY : ls/Andrew Brett Carrabis 
Andrew Brett Carrabis, Esq . 
Adminis t rative Counse l 
Attorney for Petitioner 
Florida Bar No . 0089782 
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL 
The School Board of Broward County, 
Florida 
600 Southeast Thi rd Avenue 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 
Telephone : (754 )321-2050 
Facsimile : (754)321-2705 
andr ew . carrabis@browardschools . com 
Secondary: 
pleadinqs@browardschools . com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on October 7, 2020, I forwarded this 

document , by email transmission, to Robert F . McKee, Esq . , 

Katherine Heffner, Esq . , Robert F. McKee, P . A. , 1718 E . 7th 

Avenue, Suite 301, Tampa, FL, 3367 5, yborlaw@grnail . com; 

katheffner@gmail . com; bdiarnanqin@amail . com . 

ls/Andrew Brett Carrabis 
ANDREW BRETT CARRABIS, ESQ. 
ADMINISTRATIVE COUNSEL 
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NOTICE 

If you wish to contest the charges , you must, within 15 

calendar days after receipt of the written notice , submit a written 

request for a hearing to Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent , Broward 

County School District , 600 3rd Ave. , Ft . Lauderdale , FL , 33301. 

You may also present a written statement presenting your side of 

the story and/or reasons why the proposed action should not be 

taken . If timely requested, such hearing shall be conducted by an 

administrative law judge assigned by the Division of 

Administrative Hearings of the Department of Management Services. 

The hearing shall be conducted within 60 days after receipt of the 

written appeal in accordance with chapter 120 , Florida Statutes . 

FAILURE TO TIMELY REQUEST A HEARING WILL RESULT IN A WAIVER 

OF THE RIGHT TO CONTEST THE CHARGES . 

IF YOU WANT TO HIRE AN ATTORNEY , YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO BE 

REPRESENTED BY AN ATTORNEY IN THIS MATTER. 
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